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PROF. SOURENDRA BHATTA-
CHARJEE (West Bengal). Sir, we have stout hearts.

MR. CHAIRMAN: We will go on to the oath-taking now.

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL SUP-
PLIES (SHRI VIDYA CHARAN
SHUKLA);    Sir,  ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Do you want to take the oath a second time as the Christians do?

DR. LOKESH CHANDRA (Nominated): I think the time has stopped, as the poet says.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, oath-taking now.

MEMBER   SWORN

SHRI PANBALAGAN (Tamil Nadu):

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now we will take up the questions.

ORAL   ANSWERS   TO QUESTIONS

Rise in prices of essential commodities

*81. SHRI  INDRADEEP  SINHA:
SHRI YOGENDRA SHARMA:!
SHRI BHUPESH  GUPTA:

Will the Minister of CIVIL SUPPLIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have initiated some measures recently after the presentation of Budget to check the rise in prices of essential commodities;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof:
and

fThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Yogendra
Sharma.

(c) whether these measures have yielded any results; if so, to v/hat extent?

THE MINISTER OF CIVIL SUP-
PLIES (SHRI VIDYA CHARAN
SHUKLA); (a) to (c) Government is keeping continuous watch on the prices of essential commodities and as and when found necessary remedial measures are taken. During the past few months Government has taken a number of measures which are being continued. In the post-Budget period stock holding limits of both sugar as well as khandsari have been further reduced. Some restrictions have been imposed on khandsari producers with regard to stocks, sales and despatches of khandsari.
The concerned Ministries have taken up with the concerned manufacturers and their associations to adjust suitably the prices of commodities for which excise concessions have been given in the Union Budget 1980-81. Further measures have been taken to make credit policy more restrictive. Of late, the weekly releases of imported edible oils to State Governments for sale through fair price shops have been stepped up.

While the overall price situation continues to be difficult, the measures taken will have an impact on the prices and availability of individual commodities.
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SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: Let the hon. Minister read part (c) of the Question which reads; whether these measures have yielded any results and the Chairman is interpreting the same thing. He is not saying something new.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
Whatever is printed in the Question has already been answered by me. Now I am answering supplementaries on the main question.
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{Interruptions)

SHRI NAGESHWAR PRASAD
SHAHI: Sir, this is a relevant question.
(Interruptions).

SHRI G. C. BHATTACHARYA:
Under what rule it cannot be raised?

SHRI YOGENDRA SHARMA: Please ask the hon Minister under what rule of the Rules of Procedure the question that I have asked cannot be raised.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Just a minute. I will consult the Secretary-General.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Under the conditions L»t> admissibility of questions.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is mentioned here: "it shall not raise questions of policy too large to be dealt within the limits of an answer to a question".

SHRI G. C. BHATTACHARYA: It ia not too large  left     wftn    The answer is
not complete.    Even mismanagement is
also...

(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have to rule on it.
There cannot be a single policy l'or all the commodities. Each commodity has its own angle. Rice has its own angle: cotton has its own angle; sugar has its own angle.
There, fore, it is too large a question 'for answer by the Minister.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA; Sir, my name is there.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I am sorry: Mr.
Bhupesh Gupta's name is next on tht list.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Sir, I
am not asking about a policy matter.
What is tne use of showing the rules book in tbis manner?     During the 11 years of
Smt. Indira Gandhi's previous rule, prices were rising all the time— except for 10 months. During the Janata rule of two years or more, prices rose in one year and in the other year there was not much rise. But now I find that all past records of price rise have been broken.
The rate  of inflation  today in    India    is
among the highest in the world.    In the
developing countries, we are topping the list of inflationary countries that way.
Now, how is it that despite the assurance of the Finance Minister that th^ Budget shall not have an inflationary effect on the prices, the prices have risen during the few months after the presentation o'f the Budget on an unprecedented scale? I would like to know what steps the Government is going to take and whether in this connection, they realise that unless certain basic policies—I am asking a policy question—are changed and drastically modified, the prices would not come down, and that in order to bring down the prices it is necessary not to give incentives to the monopolists, to the big profiteers, t0 businessmen and others who are engaged in speculation and so on. which the Government is doing at present, and also whether the Government is considering that in order to bring down the prices.it is necessary to take physical posaesaion of certain essentia L stocks by nationalisation as well aj by commandeering, if necessary. Is
t ie Government considering the advis ibility of setting up ox improving trie public distribution network in the c untrv wnich is far too inadequate f c • the needs of the situation? Sir, on all these counts, the Government policy not only is one of failure but one which encourages those who aie responsible for price rise in the   jrivate
sector...

MR. CHAIRMA I; Your question is over now.

. SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA:- Therefore, I want to know whether these steps are being taken.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Now your peroration has begun.

.SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA: It is a fact and I gree with the hon. Member that public distribution system in the countr 7 is 'far from adequate or far fron satisfactory. We have started our ndeavours to not only improve the public distribution system but to put it on a permanent footing and make % a permanent feature Of our economy and our endeavours are to conti ~>\ the price and make essential cor imodities available t« all sections of the people. The price rise that h; 5 been occasioned after the Budget, Has really nothing to dp, with the Bidget. . .  (Interrup.
tio?xs).

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: My friend says, it has nothing to dc with the Budget;
but after the Budget, immediately the p ices started rising.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA: Sir, if you see th ; components o'f the price rise or the commodities which •have contributed o this price rise, you would find tha those comirXditiea had not been touc ied in the Budget. Price rise, after th Budget, has been occasioned in the case of khandsari, sugar
*nd gur, WW :h have nothing to

do with the Budget. Then there are other items, cereals, edible oils which have nothing to do with the   Budget

......    (Interruptions).   I   will   satisfy
the hen. Member that thg price rise that has occasioned after the Budget has really not much to d0 with    the
Budget, and, therefore.,, (Interrup-fions).

SHRI PILOO MODY: What about transport?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA: If we start chasing reasons which are not really the causes of the price rise, then we will not be able to tackle the question. I agree with the hon. Member that price rise has been there...

SHRJ BHUPESH GUPTA: It is causing a havoc.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA: Yes. and it is causing a heavoc in life. But the reasons are not which the hon. Member is giving. The reasons are the profiteering that is,being indulged in, and the inadequacy of the public distribution system... (Interruptions),

SHRI G. C. BHATTACHARYA: How the public distribution system works when there is election? Then everybody gets everything.
But after the votes were cast, there was nothing in the public distribution system.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
Elections and public distribution have nothing to do with it. It is our commitment to the people that we shall fortify and improve the public distribution system and now we are going to d0 that and put it on such a footing that through this public distribution system, we will be able to control the prices effectively.
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SHRI PILOO MOOY: What question

are you replying to?

SHRI SYED SIBTE RAZI: What action has been taken in this regard by the Government? That was my submission.

(Interruptions)


(Interruptions)

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL; Sir, you promised me,    (Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: Just a minute. One by one and only one Member of a party—not too many as I have already said. Mr. Shahi, you will aik the question.
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SHRI PILOO MODY:    That is n«
answer to price control.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA:    He   i*
responsible for t ot.   I think he should
reply.
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MR. CHAIRMAN:    Mr. Yadav.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: Sir, you said one from each party,

MR. CHAIRMAN:   I am taking one
from each party.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: It is an important question.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I know. I am giving the opportunity...
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SHRI RAMESHWAR SINGH: Sir,...

MR. CHAIRMAN: No more, Mr.
Rameshwar Singh. Now the last question.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: At least one question should be permitted to us. Mr.
Rameshwar Singh put many questions.
Will you not permit us a single question?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Manubhai
Patel.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL; Sir, according to the reply given by the hon.
Minister, the present price rise is because of the wrong policies of the last Government. Now, their Government ruled for 11 years. And the Janata Government which came then brought down the prices with, in one year. Now, their Government has been there for the last seven months. And instead of any sign to bring down the prices, the hon.
Minister has confessed himself in the previous reply that it is a matter of deep concern and anxiety that the prices of all the commodities are going up, in spite of the Essential Commodities Act and the strictest measures which they have in their armoury. Instead of taking measures to bring down the prices, the Government is taking strict measures, and perhaps brutal measures, against the innocent people who     are trying t«
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ventilate their g ievances against the price rise. Sir, the day before yesterday I was in Hubli; I had gone to Karnataka!.
Thi re was a farmers' agitation there. The State Government there had given certain concessions and tr ey had been withdrawn. But in tie agitation which is going on at prese it, four persons were killed the day I efore and flve persons were killed yesterday. This is an agitation of 1 he middle class and the lower middl class against the price rise. So, instead of taking measures to curl the price rise, they are taking brutu; 1 measures of killing innocent people 1 y firing on them.

MR. CHAIRM/N. But ...
SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: Sir,

it is connected w^ th this. May I know from the hon. Mi iister whether, apart from taking prop :r measures to bring down the prices, he Government will assure U9 that a iy agitation to ven tilate the 'feelinf 5 against price rise will not be curled and people will not be shot dowi brutally? I would like to know whether that assurance will be given. Tl at is the right of the people. !   T**

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
Sir, the onlv question he has asked is whether we w 11 suppress and surb any such anti-pr ce rise movement. As long as the n ovement is peaceful and non-violent, ye shall not d° any of these things.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, Mr. Dhabe.
This is the last uiestion because we have taken...

DR. BHAI MAI iAVIR:   Sir,...
MR, CHAIRM/N: No, Mr. Bhai

Mahavir.
DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: None from our party. You have allowed five questions from c»e group and not even one from cir group. At least one you may alio- r.
Because we keep quiet, it should rot go against us.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Not keeping tuiet.
I can court the   number   of

times I have allowed you to ask questions. I will give you a question now, but I won't give you a question for another ten days.

       DR. BHAI MAHAVIR:   That should
be the condition for all.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I am trying to do that.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: I will be happy if you lay down such a condition that any person who hag asked a question will not be allowed to ask a question for the next 10 days.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I allowed you three questions yesterday.

SHRI S. W. DHABE: In order to curb price rise and to make available essential commodities at cheaper prices, this public distribution system has been introduced where levy sugar is sold at Rs.
2.85 per kilo, while in open market the prices are Rs. 7, Rs. 8 and so on. And in order to meet the shortage of sugar, the Government is importing sugar from outside. It has been announced by the Government in Bombay that the imported sugar will be sold at the fair price shops at Rs. 6.10. Is it the policy Of the Government to sell sugar at a very high price at the fair price shops and give up the system of levy sugar so that the price of sugar will shoot up? I would like to know what the policy of the Government is about the imported sugar being sold at the fair price shops.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA: I
do not know what statement the Maharashtra Government has made. Our policy regarding sale of sugar— both free market sale and levy sate of sugar—
remains unchanged.

MR. CHAIRMAN.-   Question No. 82.
DR BHAI MAHAVIR: Why d0 you neglect this group?
MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No.

82.

       DR. BHAI    MAHAVIR:    I
would 1    like to know whether    you    do
not
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want us t0 participate in the proceedings.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I cannot have 244
Members participating in the proceedings in this one hour. My ruling in final.   Question
No. 62.

D. A. instalments due to the Central Government employee*

•82. SHRI F. M. KHAN:
DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA:! SHRI
N. K. P. SALVE:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that another instalment of dearness allowance has become due to the Central Government employees w.e.f. 1st July, 1980, in addition to the one which became due from 1st May, 1980; and

(b) if so, by when Government propose to make payment of the two instalments?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
MAGANBHAI BAROT): (a) and(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

Government have already announced the payment of an instalment of dearness allowance to Central Government employees with effect from 1-5-1980. Orders for its payment are likely to be issued shortly. A further instalment of dearness allowance will become due for consideration only when the index average has crossed 368 points. The index figures so far received relate to the month of May, 1980. On the basis of these figures 12-monthly index average of the Consumer Price index works out to 366.50.
The fact whether D.A. instalment will become due for consideration from 1-7-1980 will be known only

fThe question was actually asked en the floor of the House by Dr. Rafiq Zakaria.

sometime in August, 1980 when the index figures for June, 1980 are received from the Labour Bureau.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: Unfortunately due to the rise in prices of essential commodities, it is certain that another instalment of dearness allowance will become due jn August, though the reply is rather vague about it. We know what the »ituation is. In view o'f that, I would like to know from the Finance Minister whether he has taken into consideration the repercussions of these repeated payment of dearness allowance to the Central Government employees on the ground that they become due as a result of rise in prices. There is no dispute as far as the payment 0t these instalments is concerned. But has he taken into consideration the repercussions of these on the finances of various States which are not powerful enough to hear these increasing burdens? As you know, the Finance Minister has been a very distinguished member of one of the most important State Governments and, therefore, I am sure he is aware o'f what happens as and when these instalments become due. . It is no use saying that the States can look after their finances. The Finance Minister is not only in charge of the Central exchequer, he is also the custodian of the financial management...

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think you have made your point.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA... of the entire country. Therefore, I would like to know whether he is devising some machinery by which the limited resources of the various States are not adversely affected and their developmental programmes do not suffer in the process.

SHRI R. VENKTARAMAN: There are two issues involved in this question. One is payment Of dearness allowance- . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Repeated ins-t talments.

